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ASSEMBLED IN MALAYSIA

Study, understand and follow all instructions provided 
with this product. Read these instructions carefully before 
installing, operating, servicing or repairing this tool. Keep
these instructions in a safe accessible place.

INTENDED USE OF THE TOOL

Caution: To help prevent personal injury

WARNING

WARNING

DO NOT DISCARD – GIVE TO USER

The manufacturer warrants this product to the original user 
against defective material or workmanship for a period of 1 
year from the date of purchase.

The manufacturer reserves the right to determine whether 
the part or parts failed because of defective material, 
workmanship or other causes. Failures caused by accident, 
alteration, or misuse are not covered by this warranty.

The manufacturer, at its discretion, will repair or replace 
product covered under this warranty free of charge. Repairs 
or replacements of products covered under this warranty are 
warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period.

The manufacturer or its authorized service representatives 
must perform all warranty repairs. Any repair to the product 
by unauthorized service representatives voids this warranty. 
The rights under this warranty are limited to the original user 
and may not be transferred to subsequent owners.

The warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or 
implied, including warranties of merchantability and fitness 
for a particular purpose. Some states do not allow the 
exclusion or limitations of incidental or consequential 
damages, so the above limitations may not apply to you. 

This Ultra Thin Rechargeable LED Inspection Light is designed 
as a hand-held portable electric-powered light source which 
provides direct light to work area. Do not use this light outside 
of the designed intent. Never modify the light for any other 
purpose or use.

• Normal use of this product is likely to expose the user to 
dust and/or microscopic particles containing chemicals 
known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth 
defects or other reproductive harm. Always wear 
appropriate safety equipment and clothing when using 
this product. Study, understand and follow all instructions 
provided with this product. Failure to read and follow all 
warnings and operating instructions may result in 
damages and serious injury or death.

• Always wear ANSI approved goggles when using this 
product. (Users and by standers).

• Never use this tool for any application other than for 
which it was designed. 

• Do not begin repairs without assurance that vehicle is in 
secure position, and will not move during repair.

• Do not expose the unit to rain or an environment where it 
may be splashed by water or other liquids, as doing so 
may result in fire or electric shock.

• Never plug in nor remove the charger adaptor plug with 
wet hands, as doing so may cause electric shock.

• Do not use any other charger adapter for the unit than the 
one that comes with the unit.

• Unplug the charger adaptor plug from the AC outlet when 
not in use. 

  1 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

NOTES ON HANDLING BATTERIES

• Never charge batteries unattended. When charging the 
batteries you should always remain in constant 
observation to monitor the charging process and react to 
potential problems that may occur.

• If at any time you witness a light starting to balloon, 
swell up, smoke or become hot, stop charging process 
immediately, disconnect the light and observe it in a safe 
place for approximately 20 minutes. Damage to the 
battery may cause it to leak, and the reaction with air 
may cause the chemicals to ignite, resulting in fire.

• Do not operate the charger if it has been subjected to 
shock or damage; failure to do so may a cause fire, 
which may result in personal injury and property 
damage.

• Do not use when it is wet, it can cause of electric shock. 

NOTES ON HANDLING LIGHT

• Do not stare into the beam when the light-bar is turned 
on, this can cause damage to eyes.
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DO NOT OVER EXPOSE LIGHT TO WATER, COOLANT 
OR OIL. DOING WILL CAUSE PERMANANT DAMAGE.

ULTRA THIN RECHARGEABLE
LED INSPECTION LIGHT UTL10A

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF 
SERIOUS INJURY DURING USE, 
FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR PROPER ASSEMBLY.



PRODUCT INFORMATION:

SPECIFICATIONS:
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OPERATION AND USE:

IMPORTANT:

1. Press the rear On/Dim/Off button.

2. Press again to dim to half power. Hold to turn off. 

3. Plug the 12V charger adaptor to the wall socket, 
    and connect to the light bar. 
    Turn on the power and start the charging.

4. Suggest charging every three months
    when the light bar is not in use.

5. For first time use, charge your light bar for 3 – 4 hours 
    before use, and allow 3 – 5 cycles of charging
    and discharging the battery to optimum performance.

Operation
Status of Charger

(Yellow LED)
Status of Battery

(Red LED)
Notes

Normal Operating

Normal Charging

Low Battery

Faulty Charging

OFF

ON

OFF

BLINK

OFF

OFF

BLINK

OFF

Activate 20 minutes prior shut down

Battery faulty

• It is not recommended to operate the light-bar 
  exceed the temperature specification.

• The life expectancy of the battery is approximately 
  500 cycles, at which time the replacement of the battery 
  pack assembly is recommended.

LED INDICATOR:
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ULTRA THIN RECHARGEABLE
LED INSPECTION LIGHT UTL10A

Powerful design. 400 lumens on high and intuitive 
On/Dim/Off button on back of light.

Magnetic. Powerful 20lbs. neodymium magnet
attaches to movable bracket or 1/4" threaded boss
on the light’s handle and allows for use of other
custom attachments.

Dependable. Nearly indestructible design.

Light Source

Light Output Brightness

Rated Input Voltage

Rated Current Consumption

Operation Voltage

Battery

Charger

Operational

12 White LED

400 lumens max

DC 12 V

500 mA

5V – 16V

3.7V 2400 mAh Rechargeable
Li-Polymer Battery

Built-in high efficiency 
charger module

Multi-Mode Switch
(power on/off, low/high)

3 hours at high brightness

10 hours at low brightness

Charge time 3 hours

Mechanical Construction

Power Adaptor

Operation Temperature

Storage Temperature

Size

Weight 

Nylon Glass Filled Housing
Elastomer Overmolded Perimeter
Polycarbonate Clear Lens

12V 0.5A Universal Charger Adaptor

+23°F to +113°F

-4°F to +158°F

12" L x 1.25" W x 0.5" D

115g



ENSAMBLADO EN MALAYSIA
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Estudie, entienda y siga todas las instrucciones que se proveen 
con este producto. Lea las instrucciones detenidamente antes 
de instalar, operar, dar servicio o reparar esta herramienta. 
Guarde estas instrucciones en un lugar seguro y accesible.

• El uso normal de esta herramienta puede exponer al 
usuario al polvo o a partículas microscópicas que 
contienen sustancias químicas que se conocen en el estado 
de California por causar cáncer,  defectos del nacimiento u 
otros daños  reproductivos. 

  Siempre use equipo y ropa de seguridad adecuados para 
trabajar con esta herramienta. Lea, comprenda  y siga 
todas las instrucciones incluidas con esta herramienta. 
Omitir la lectura y el no seguir todas las advertencias e 
instrucciones de operación puede traer como consecuencia 
daños y lesiones graves o hasta la muerte.

• Siempre use guantes del tipo aprobado por la ANSI para 
trabajar con esta herramienta. (tanto usuarios como 
espectadores).

• Nunca utilice esta herramienta para cualquier otra cosa que 
no sean las aplicaciones para lo que fue diseñada.

• NUNCA empiece reparaciones sin estar seguro de que el 
vehículo esté en posición segura y que no se mueva 
durante la reparación.

• No exponga la unidad a la lluvia ni a un ambiente donde 
pueda ser salpicado por el agua o otros líquidos, ya que 
podría provocar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

• Nunca conecte ni retire la clavija del adaptador del 
cargador con las manos mojadas, ya que podría provocar 
una descarga eléctrica.

• No use ningún otro adaptador para cargar la unidad más 
que el que viene con la luz.

• Desconecte el cargador de la toma de corriente cuando no 
esté en uso.

El fabricante garantiza este producto al usuario original contra 
defectos de materiales o de mano de obra durante un periodo 
de un año a partir de la fecha de compra.

El fabricante se reserva el derecho a determinar si una pieza o 
piezas fallaron debido a material defectuoso, mano de obra, o 
por otras causas. Esta garantía no cubre fallas causadas por 
accidentes, alteraciones o uso indebido.

El fabricante, a su entera discreción, reparará o reemplazará 
los productos cubiertos por esta garantía sin costo alguno. 
Las reparaciones o reemplazos de productos cubiertos por 
esta garantía quedan garantizados durante el resto del periodo 
original de garantía.

El fabricante o sus representantes autorizados de servicio 
deben llevar a cabo todas las reparaciones de garantía. Toda 
reparación hecha al producto por representantes de servicio 
no autorizados invalida la presente garantía. 

Los derechos que ampara esta garantía están limitados al 
usuario original y no se pueden transferir a dueños posteriores.
Esta garantía reemplaza a todas las demás garantías expresas 
o implícitas, incluyendo garantías de comercialización e 
idoneidad para un propósito particular. Algunos estados no 
permiten la exclusión o limitaciones de daños incidentales o 
imprevistos, de manera que las limitaciones mencionadas 
anteriormente pueden no ser aplicables en su caso.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE UN AÑO

EL USO DE LA HERRAMIETA

NOTAS SOBRE EL MANEJO DE LAS BATERĺAS

• Nunca cargue las baterías cuando no las pueda estar 
  vigilando. Al cargar las baterías siempre debe permanecer 
  en observación constante para vigilar el proceso de carga y 
  reaccionar a los problemas que puedan ocurrir.

• Si en cualquier momento se da cuenta que la luz empieza a 
  inflarse, sudar, humear y sobrecalentarse, detenga el proceso
  de carga inmediatamente desconectando la luz de la toma de 
  corriente, obsérvela en un lugar seguro por 
  aproximadamente 20 minutos. Daños a la batería puede 
  ocasionar que esta empiece a gotear y la reacción de los 
  químicos con el contacto del  aire pueden provocar fuego.

• No utilice el cargador si ha sido sometido a golpes o daños; 
  de no hacerlo, podría provocar un incendio, lo que puede 
  resultar en lesiones personales y daños a propiedad.

• No usar cuando está mojado, puede causar una descarga 
  eléctrica.

NOTAS SOBRE LA MANIPULACIÓN BAR DE LUZ LED

• No mire directamente al haz de luz cuando la barra se 
  enciende, puede causar daño a los ojos.

Esta Ultra Delgada Luz de LED Recargable para Inspección está 
diseñada como luz portátil eléctrica que da luz directa al área
de trabajo. No utilice esta luz fuera de la intención de diseño. 
Nunca modifique la luz para cualquier otro propósito o uso.

Precaución: Para ayudar a evitar lesiones a las personas

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA

NO LO DESCARTE O DESECHE, ENTREGESELO AL USUARIO
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PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE 
LESIONES GRAVES DURANTE EL 
USO, SIGA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES 
PARA UN MONTAJE ADECUADO.

NO SOBRE EXPONGA LA LUZ AL AGUA, 
LIQUIDOS REFRIGERANTES O ACEITE. HACER ESTO 
ES EXPONER LA LUZ A  DANOS PERMANENTES.

ULTRA DELGADA LUZ DE LED
RECARGABLE PARA INSPECCIÓN UTL10A



INFORMACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO:

ESPECIFICACIONES:
Fuente de luz

Salida de luz

Entrada Tensión Nominal

Consumo de Corriente

Voltaje de Funcionamiento

Batería

Cargador

Operativa

Construcción

Adaptador de Corriente

Temperatura de 
funcionamiento

Temperatura de 
almacenamiento

Tamaño

Peso

Carcasa de nylon relleno de vidrio
Perímetro sobremoldeado de 
Elastómero Lente transparente 
de Policarbonato

12V 0.5A Adaptador de 
Cargador Universal

+23°F to +113°F

-4°F to +158°F

12" L x 1.25" W x 0.5" D

115g

FUNCIONAMIENTO Y USO:

IMPORTANTE:

1. Presione el botón trasero de Encendido/Disminuir o Apagado

2. Presione otra vez para disminuir a medio poder. 
    Sostenga el botón para apagar.

3. Conecte el adaptador de cargador de 12 V a la toma 
    de corriente y conecte a la barra de luz. 
    Encienda el interruptor y comencé a carga.

4. Se sugiere cargar cada tres meses cuando la 
    barra de luz no está en uso.

5. Para el primer uso, cargue la barra de luz durante
    3 - 4 horas antes de su uso y permita 3 - 5 ciclos de carga 
    y descarga de la batería para un rendimiento óptimo.

Operación
Estado de la

operación del cargador
(LED amarillo)

Estado de la Batería
(LED rojo)

Notas

Funcionamiento
Normal

Carga Normal

Batería con
carga baja

Carga Defectuosa

Apagado

Encendida

Apagado

Parpadeo

Apagado

Apagado

Parpadeo

Apagado

Se active 20 minutos antes
de se apagar

Batería Defectuosa

• No se recomienda que la barra de luz sea operada a superar 
  la especificación de temperatura.

• La vida útil de la batería es de aproximadamente 500 ciclos, 
  por lo que se recomienda que en ese lapso sea reemplazado 
  el paquete de baterías.
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12 LED blancas

400 lumens max

12 V DC

500 mA

5V – 16V

Recargable de 3.7 V 2400 mAh 
Li-polímero de Litio

Módulo de carga Integrado 
de alta eficiencia

Botón de usos múltiples
(Encender, Apagar, Disminuir
o Subir la intensidad)

Duración de 3 horas en 
brillo intenso y 

10 horas en baja intensidad

Tiempo de carga es 3 horas

INDICADOR LED:

ULTRA DELGADA LUZ DE LED
RECARGABLE PARA INSPECCIÓN UTL10A

Poderoso diseño. 400 luces en modalidad alta y Sensitivo 
botón de Encendido/Disminuir/Apagado en la parte trasera 
de la luz.

Magnética. Fuerte imán (neodymium) con poder de 20 libras
Adherido a un soporte y la rosca de 1/4" que sobre sale de la
asidera de la luz Y que puede ser utilizado para adherir otros
objetos.

Confiable. Diseño casi indestructible.



1 ANNÉE DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE
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ASSEMBLÉE EN MALAISIE

UTILISATION PRÉVUE DE L’OUTIL

Mise en garde: Pour aider à prévenir les blessures

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

NE PAS JETER-DONNER À L'UTILISATEUR

Cette Ultra Thin Rechargeable LED d'inspection est conçu 
comme une source électrique portable alimenté à main lumière 
qui fournit une lumière directe à la zone de travail. Ne pas 
utiliser cette lumière en dehors de l'intention conçue. Ne 
jamais modifier la lumière à toute autre fin ou de l'utilisation.

NOTES SUR LES BATTERIES DE MANIPULATION

• Ne jamais charger les batteries sans surveillance. Lorsque 
la charge des batteries, vous devez toujours rester en 
observation constante pour surveiller le processus de 
charge et de réagir aux problèmes potentiels qui peuvent 
se produire.

• Si à tout moment vous êtes témoin d'un départ léger à 
ballon, gonfler, fumée ou devenir chaud, arrêtez 
immédiatement le processus de charge, débrancher la 
lumière et l'observer dans un endroit sûr pendant environ 
20 minutes. Les dommages à la batterie peut provoquer 
une fuite, et la réaction avec de l'air peut causer les 
produits chimiques pour enflammer, provoquant un 
incendie.

• Ne pas utiliser le chargeur s'il a été soumis à des chocs ou 
des dommages; défaut de le faire peut un feu de cause, qui 
peut entraîner des blessures et des dommages matériels.

• Ne pas utiliser quand il est mouillé, il peut causer des chocs 
électriques.

NOTES SUR LA MANIPULATION DE LUMIÈRE

• Ne pas regarder dans le faisceau lorsque la barre 
lumineuse est allumée, cela peut causer des dommages 
aux yeux.
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NE PAS EXPOSER SUR LA LUMIÈRE DE L'EAU, 
REFROIDISSEMENT OU HUILE. DOING SERA 
ENDOMMAGER PERMENANT.

POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE DE BLESSURES 
GRAVES LORS DE L'UTILISATION, SUIVRE 
CES INSTRUCTIONS POUR L'ASSEMBLAGE 
ADÉQUATE.

Etudier, comprendre et suivre toutes les instructions fournies
avec ce produit. Lire ces instructions attentivement avant 
d’installer, d’utiliser, d’entretenir et de réparer cet outil. 
Conserver ces instructions dans un endroit sécuritaire 
et accessible.

• L’utilisation normale de ce produit pourrait exposer 
l’utilisateur à de la poussière et/ou des particules 
microscopiques contenant des produits chimiques que 
l’État de la Californie a reconnu comme étant une cause de 
cancer, de déficience congénitale et d’autres effets nocifs 
sur le système reproductif. Toujours porter un équipement 
et des vêtements sécuritaires appropriés en utilisant ce 
produit. Étudier, comprendre et suivre toutes les 
instructions fournies avec ce produit. Echec de lire et suivre 
des avertissements et le mode d’emploi devrait causer des 
endommages et des blessures sévères ou la mort.

• Toujours porter des lunettes à coques approuvées par 
l’ANSI lorsque vous utilisez ce produit. (Utilisateurs et 
Spectateurs).

• Ne jamais utiliser cet outil pour aucune application qui 
n’est pas conçue.

• Ne pas commencer les réparations sans assurance que le 
véhicule est en position de sécurité, et ne se déplace pas 
lors de la réparation.

• Ne pas exposer l'appareil à la pluie ou à un environnement 
où il peut être éclaboussé par l'eau ou d'autres liquides, car 
cela pourrait provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

• Ne jamais brancher ni débrancher la fiche de l'adaptateur 
chargeur avec les mains mouillées, car cela pourrait 
provoquer un choc électrique.

• Ne pas utiliser un autre adaptateur de chargeur pour 
l'appareil que celui qui est livré avec l'appareil.

• Débranchez l'adaptateur de chargeur de la prise secteur 
lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas.

Le manufacturier garantit à l’acheteur initial que ce produit est 
exempt de tout vice de matériau et de fabrication pendant une 
période de une année suivant la date de l’achat.

Le manufacturier se réserve le droit de déterminer si la pièce ou 
les pièces défectueuses sont imputables à un matériau défectueux, 
à un défaut de fabrication ou à d’autres causes. Les défaillances 
causées par un accident, une modification ou une utilisation 
incorrecte ne sont pas couvertes par la présente garantie.

Le manufacturier, à sa seule discrétion, réparera ou remplacera 
sans frais les produits couverts par cette garantie. Les réparations 
ou les remplacements de produits couverts par cette garantie sont 
garantis pour le reste de la période de garantie initiale.

Le manufacturier ou ses représentants de service autorisés doivent 
exécuter les réparations sous garantie. Toute réparation du produit 
effectuée par un représentant de service non-autorisé annulera 
cette garantie. Les droits couverts par cette garantie sont limités à 
l'acheteur initial et ne peuvent être transférés aux propriétaires 
subséquents.

Cette garantie remplace toutes autres garanties, expresses ou 
implicites, incluant les garanties de valeur marchande ou 
d’adaptation à un usage particulier. Certains États ou provinces ne 
permettent pas d’exclure ou de limiter les dommages consécutifs 
ou indirects, donc les limitations ci-dessus pourraient ne pas 
s’appliquer.

LA LUMIÈRE RECHARGEABLE
TRÈSMINCE D'INSPECTION DE LED UTL10A
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INFORMATIONS PRODUIT:

SPÉCIFICATIONS:
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FONCTIONNEMENT ET UTILISATION:

IMPORTANT:

1. Appuyez sur l'arrière bouton Marche/faible/éteindre.

2. Appuyez de nouveau pour baisser à la moitié de la 
    puissance. Tenez pour éteindre.

3. Branchez le chargeur adaptateur 12V à la prise murale, 
    et se connecter à la barre de la lumière. 
    Allumez et démarrer le chargement.

4. Proposer charge tous les trois mois lorsque la barre de 
    lumière ne soit pas en cours d'utilisation.

5. Pour la première utilisation , chargez votre barre de 
    lumière pour 3 - 4 heures avant l'utilisation, et permettent 
    3 - 5 cycles de charge et de décharge de la batterie pour 
    des performances optimales.

Opérationnel
Statut du chargeur

( LED jaune )
Statut du chargeur

( LED rouge )
Remarques

Fonctionnement
normal

Normal Charging

Low Battery

Le chargement
défectueux

éteindre

Allumée

éteindre

Feu clignotant

éteindre

éteindre

Feu clignotant

éteindre

Activer 20 minutes avant fermées

La batterie est défectueuse

• Il est recommandé de ne pas utiliser la barre lumineuse 
  dépasse la spécification de la température.

• L'espérance de vie de la batterie est d'environ 500 fois, 
  au moment où le remplacement de l'ensemble de batterie 
  est recommandé.

LED INDICATOR:
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Conception puissante. 400 lumens sur haute et 
intuitive/Dim bouton Marche/Arrêt sur le dos de la lumière.

Magnétique. Puissantes 20 lbs. aimant néodyme attache a 
un support ou un 1/4" un trou taraudé filete sur la poignée 
de la lumière et permet l'utilisation d'autres pièces jointes 
personnalisées.

Fiable. Conception presque indestructible.

Source de lumière

Luminosité

Tension nominale d'entrée

Consommation de courant
nominal

Tension de fonctionnement

Batterie

Chargeur

Opérationnel

12 Blanc LED

400 lumens max

DC 12 V

500 mA

5V – 16V

3.7V 2400 mAh Rechargeable 
Li-Polymer Batterie

Intégré dans le module 
chargeur haute efficacité

Multi-Mode Commutateur
(Mise sous tension/hors 
tension, basse/haute )
3 heures à haute luminosité
10 heures à basse luminosité
Temps de charge 3 heures

Construction mécanique

Adaptateur

Température de
fonctionnement

Température de stockage

Taille

Poids

Nylon verre logement Rempli 
Elastomère surmoulé Perimeter 
Polycarbonate lentille claire

12V 0.5A Chargeur universel
Adaptateur

+23°F to +113°F

-4°F to +158°F

12" L x 1.25" W x 0.5" D

115g

LA LUMIÈRE RECHARGEABLE
TRÈSMINCE D'INSPECTION DE LED UTL10A
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PARTS BREAKDOWN

1604091-14

Parts List

Index # Model # Description Q’ty

UTL10A-01

UTL10A-02

UTL10A-03

1

2

3

1

1

1

LED Inspection Light

Magnet

Magnet Bracket

ULTRA THIN RECHARGEABLE
LED INSPECTION LIGHT UTL10A


